
Public Works Committee Meeting
Tuesday, May 7, 2024 5:00 PM

Crete City Hall
243 E 13th Street
Crete, NE 68333

1. Open Meeting

• In accordance with Nebraska law, a copy of the Open Meetings Act can be found in the 
back of the Council Chambers.

• Items listed on the agenda may be considered in any order.
2. Roll Call

• Attendance of members will be recorded to determine the presence of a quorum for 
official actions.

3. Items of Business

• The Committee may discuss or limit discussion on, hear testimony in favor of or in 
opposition to, or take action to provide a recommendation to the City Council on any 
matter presented under this title.

3.A. Consider the Isis Theatre Contract Amendment for Phase 1 

3.B. Consider Change Request #003

3.C. Consider Change Request #004 

3.D. Consider COR#005 Add Electrical Sub Panel at Stage for the Crete Isis Theatre. 

3.E. Consider COR#06 Add Spray Foam to Ceiling from Kingery Construction Co. for the Crete 
Isis Theatre. 

3.F. Consider CO 006 from Kingery Construction Co. for the Crete Isis Theatre. 

3.G.Consider CO #07 from Kingery Construction Co. in the amount of $3,969.00 for the Crete Isis 
Theatre. 

3.H. Consider COR 016 Credit on Logo 

3.I. Consider the apparent high bid from Jay Presten at $441,000.00 for the city farm. 

3.J. Consider the Crete PV System Impact Study Agreement between the City of Crete, Nebraska 
and JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

3.K. Consider Resolution 2024-06 Authorizing the vacation of the alley north of east 24th St. Block 
29

3.L. Consider Ordinance 2200 Adding penalty ordinance to Chapter 6 Nuisances 

3.M.Consider Ordinance 2201 Amending vacation ordinance 2188

3.N. Consider relinquishing grant funds from the Crete Municipal Airport back to the state. 

3.O.Consider Dairyland's Insurance settlement offer for light pole and fixture. 



4. Officers' Reports

• Reports may be given by the Mayor, Officers, 
Departments, or Councilmembers concerning the current operations of the City.

• No action can be taken on matters presented under this title except to answer any 
questions or to refer the matter for further action.

5. Adjournment

Disclaimers & Notices 

• The Council may enter into closed session to discuss any matter on this agenda when it is determined that a closed session is clearly necessary 
for the protection of the public interest or the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual (if such individual has not requested 
a public meeting) or as otherwise allowed by law. Any closed session shall be limited to the subject matter for which the closed session was 
called. If the motion to close passes, then immediately prior to the closed session the Mayor shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject 
matter of the closed session.

• The City of Crete assures that no person shall on the grounds of race, color, national origin, age, disability, handicap or sex, be excluded  from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity of the City receiving Federal 
financial assistance. To report discrimination, contact the City Clerk's office.

• The complete agenda with attachments is available at www.crete.ne.gov.
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ISIS Theatre

Crete, NE

Renovation - Phase 1 Budget - Revised

Project name ISIS Theatre

Labor rate table Kingery
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Description
Takeoff

Quantity

Labor

Amount

Material

Amount
Sub Amount Total Amount Notes

GENERAL CONDITIONS

SUPERVISION

Supervision 10.00 WK 18,619 - - 18,619

PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Project Management 14.00 WK - - 5,600 5,600

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Project Size - Total Square Feet 1,000.00 SF - - - 0

Layout 1.00 LS 710 80 - 791

Clean Up 1.00 LS 2,841 268 - 3,109

Professional Clean-up 1,000.00 SF - 429 - 429

Set Up Office & Sheds 1.00 LS - - 2,000 2,000

Office Supplies 2.50 MO - 201 - 201

Project Software - Field 2.50 MO - 268 - 268

Move Equipment In & Out 1.00 LS 710 - - 710

Temporary Toilets($100=1 dump/wk) 3.00 MO - 483 - 483

Temporary Power Usage - MO - - - 0 by Owner

Temporary Lighting - MO - - - 0 by electrical

Temporary Water Usage - MO - - - 0 by Owner

Temporary Internet Service - Air Card 2.50 MO - 241 - 241

Cell Phone 3.00 MO - 579 - 579

Site Project Sign 1.00 LS - 536 - 536

Safety 1.00 LS - 215 - 215

Hard Hat Decal 1.00 LS - 241 - 241

Dumpster Fees 3.00 EA - 1,287 - 1,287

Plan Printing Cost 1.00 LS - 268 - 268

Copies 2.00 MO - 161 - 161

Postage Costs 1.00 LS - 54 - 54

Testing and Inspection - LS - - - 0

Punch List 1.00 LS 710 215 - 925

SITEWORK

DEMOLITION

Demolition - Subcontract 1.00 LS - - - 0 Previously

completed

Media Blast Existing Wood Trusses - LS - - - 0 Phase 2

Misc. Remaining Demo 1.00 LS 710 75 - 785

CONCRETE

CONCRETE

Interior Flatwork Subcontractor 1.00 LS - - 17,388 17,388 Ott

Grout Column Bases - Labor 6.00 EA 273 - - 273

Grout Column Bases - Material 1.00 CF - 30 - 30

POLISHED CONCRETE

Polished Concrete Subcontractor 1.00 LS - - 6,385 6,385 ST. & Sm.

MASONRY

MASONRY

4" CMU at Louver Infill 90.00 EA 383 270 - 653

METALS

STRUCTURAL STEEL

Structural Steel Contract 1.00 LS - 21,500 - 21,500 4G

Structural Steel Erection-Subcontract 1.00 LS - - 19,200 19,200 Atlas

MISCELLANEOUS STEEL

Ships Ladder 1.00 EA 710 - - 710 w/ steel

ORNAMENTAL METALS

ISIS Logo - Allowance for Material 1.00 LS 426 10,000 - 10,426 plug

CARPENTRY

ROUGH CARPENTRY

Rough Hardware 1.00 LS - 1,000 - 1,000
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Description
Takeoff

Quantity

Labor

Amount

Material

Amount
Sub Amount Total Amount Notes

ROUGH CARPENTRY

Truss Bridging - 3- 2x10's x 12' 1,450.00 BF - - - 0 phase 2

Hanger Brackets for 2x10 Bridging 42.00 EA - - - 0 phase 2

Truss Bridging - Phase 1 1.00 LS 1,420 1,000 - 2,420 plug

Blocking at Misc. Items - 2x6 750.00 BF 1,065 900 - 1,965

3/4" Plywood 1.00 Sht 45 50 - 95

1/2" Plywood at Lobby Walls 8.00 Sht 273 320 - 593

MILLWORK

Unload & Distribute Casework 1.00 HR 45 - - 45

Finish Carpentry - Sub 1.00 LS - - 4,509 4,509 Schooner

Cabinets - Mat'l 1.00 LS - 3,414 - 3,414 C&H

SOLID POLYMER FABRICATNS

Solid Surface Countertops 1.00 LS - - 8,840 8,840 Custom

THERM & MOIST PROTECTION

CAULKING

Caulking Subcontract 1.00 LS 710 250 - 960

DOORS AND WINDOWS

METAL DOORS & FRAMES

Hollow Metal / Hardware - Mat'l 1.00 LS - 4,300 - 4,300 TCH

Hollow Metal Doors 5.00 EA - - - 0

Locate Hollow Metal Frames for Drywall 5.00 EA 121 - - 121

ALUMINUM ENTRANCES

Aluminum Entrance Subcontract - LS - - - 0 by Owner

FINISHES

GYPSUM BOARD

Gypsum Board Subcontract 1.00 LS - - 126,395 126,395 J&H

TILE

Tile Subcontract 1.00 LS - - 9,120 9,120 MW Floors

ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS

Acoustical Ceilings Subcontract 1.00 LS - - - 0 w/ tectum

SOUND-ABSORPTIVE PANELS

Tectum Panels 1.00 LS - - - 0 w/ drywall

PAINTING

Painting Subcontract 1.00 LS - - 5,100 5,100 Cornhusker

SPECIALTIES

TOILET PARTITIONS

Toilet Partitions - Mat'l 1.00 LS - 2,544 - 2,544 EPCO

Partitions 4.00 EA - - - 0

Urinal Screen 1.00 EA - - - 0

FIRE PROTECT. SPECIALTIES

Fire Extinguishers & Cabinets - Mat'l 1.00 LS - 434 - 434 EPCO

Fire Extinguishers & Cab's 2.00 EA - - - 0

TOILET & BATH ACCESSORIES

Toilet & Bath Accessories - Mat'l 1.00 LS - 4,377 - 4,377 EPCO

Semi-recessed Paper Towel Dispenser/Waste

Unit

2.00 EA - - - 0

Mirrors 3.00 EA - - - 0 by Owner

Soap Dispenser 2.00 EA - - - 0

Paper Holders 4.00 EA - - - 0

Napkin Disposals 3.00 EA - - - 0

Grab Bars 6.00 EA - - - 0

Baby Changing Station 2.00 EA - - - 0

MECHANICAL

FIRE PROTECTION

Fire Sprinkler - Rough-in and Heads Only at Lobby 1.00 LS - - 10,760 10,760 NIFCO

PLUMBING
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Description
Takeoff

Quantity

Labor

Amount

Material

Amount
Sub Amount Total Amount Notes

PLUMBING

Plumbing Subcontract 1.00 LS - - 68,000 68,000 plug

SITE UTILITIES

Fire Service - Tie-In to Exist. on Norman - LS - - - 0 Phase 2

HVAC SYSTEMS

HVAC Systems Subcontract 1.00 LS - - 103,500 103,500 Hawks

ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL COMPLETE

Electrical Complete Subcontract 1.00 LS - - 150,990 150,990 Sentry
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Estimate Totals

Description Amount Totals Rate

Labor 29,773

Material 55,990

Subcontract 537,787

Equipment

Other

623,550 623,550

Builders Risk Insur -  2 mo. 309 0.045 $ / 100

Building Permit Fee 2,300

Building Permit Fire Marshal 500

Contingency 4,500

7,609 631,159

Fuel for Equipment 1,500

Equipment Rent 4,000

5,500 636,659

Profit 50,933 8.000 %

50,933 687,592

Bond - Not Included

Total 687,592
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lnit. 

of the day and year first written above. 

Rick L. Wintermute Vice President 

(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title) 

AIA Document A104� -2017 (formerly A107™ - 2007). Copyright© 1936, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The 
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered 

26 
trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 17:42:14 ET on 08/1212021 under Order No.7506438216 
which expires on 12/10/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents" Terms of 
Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. 
User Notes: (1748529513) 













 
 

July 22, 2021 Exhibit A 
 
 

BUILDING DATA 
 

▪ First Floor: 4,525 gsf 
▪ Projector Booth: 575 gsf 
▪ Total Building: 5,100 gsf 

BUDGET ANALYSIS 

▪ The budget has been updated to reflect rising construction costs. 
▪ Budget analysis numbers are based on existing building photos, site visits, and drawings dated 

12-24-2019. 
▪ The below number accounts for full interior building renovation & minimal exterior repairs 

o ($115 / sf) x (5,100 gsf) = $586,500 (building construction costs) which includes the 
following: 

▪ Lobby improvements 
▪ Restroom upgrades (including additional fixtures) 
▪ Projector Booth 
▪ Concessions / Ticketing 
▪ ADA platform 
▪ House acoustical treatments (walls & ceiling) 
▪ Flooring 
▪ New egress stairway 
▪ Light structural upgrades (as needed) 
▪ Plumbing & HVAC upgrades 

o This number excludes the following: 
▪ Purchasing new theater equipment 
▪ New House Seating 
▪ New Marquee 
▪ Fire Sprinkler 

 

▪ Construction Budget $586,500.00 
 
 

 

▪ Kingery Construction Fees $46,920.00 (8% of Total Const. Budget) 
 
 

o Total Construction Budget $633,420.00 
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Exhibit A 
 
CLARIFICATIONS 
 

▪ The plans and specifications attached hereto are preliminary drafts. Parties 
acknowledge and agree that this is a design - build contract dependent upon the work of 
the Architect, TACKarchitects, who require that preliminary site demolition occurs prior 
to completion of final plans and specifications. Therefore, the parties agree that the 
Contractor will commence interior demolition upon the signing of this Agreement as 
needed for the Architect, but that the Contractor’s billings for this demolition phase will 
not exceed $285,039, or 45% of this Agreement. The parties further agree that the 
balance of the performance of this Agreement will be incurred during rebuilding and 
that the Contractor will not commence rebuilding until the final plans and specifications 
are agreed upon by the parties. The parties acknowledge that there will be a delay 
between the onset of demolition and the onset of rebuilding as a result of the nature of 
the design - build process. 
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Kingery Construction Co.
201 N 46th St
Lincoln, Nebraska 68503
Phone: +14024654400

Project: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE PHASE 2
139 W. 13th

Crete, Nebraska 68333

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #003: CE #012 - Add Bond
TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  003 / 0   CONTRACT: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE
PHASE 2  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Mark Riley (Kingery Construction Co.)
STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  4/5/2024

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  0 days PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $5,463.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #012 - Add Bond
 
CHANGE REASON: No Change Reason
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #012 - Add Bond
Cost to supply the Payment and Performance Bonds
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Bond Invoice.pdf 
 
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 01-5015.V PERFORMANCE BOND.OVERHEAD Bond $5,058.00

Subtotal: $5,058.00
Fee ( ≈ 8.01% Applies to all line item types.): $405.00

Grand Total: $5,463.00

      
   

            
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

DATE   DATE  
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Architect Signature Owner Signature
4/18/2024





Kingery Construction Co.
201 N 46th St
Lincoln, Nebraska 68503
Phone: +14024654400

Project: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE PHASE 2
139 W. 13th

Crete, Nebraska 68333

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #004: CE #013 - Add Sound Panels
to North Wall of House

TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  004 / 0   CONTRACT: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE
PHASE 2  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Mark Riley (Kingery Construction Co.)
STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  4/5/2024

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $6,725.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #013 - Add Sound Panels to North Wall of House
 
CHANGE REASON: No Change Reason
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #013 - Add Sound Panels to North Wall of House
Add sound panels to the north wall of the house area.  This was not included in Phase 1 or Phase 2 costs.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Premier DW Sound Panel Add.pdf 
 
# Budget Code Description Amount

1 09-2900.S DRYWALL.SUBCONTRACTORS (blue
contract) Sound Panels at North House wall $6,054.00

2 01-1025.P PROJECT MANAGER.PROJECT
MANAGEMENT Project Manager $110.00

3 01-5015.V PERFORMANCE BOND.OVERHEAD Bond $63.00
Subtotal: $6,227.00

Fee (8.00% Applies to all line item types.): $498.00
Grand Total: $6,725.00

      
   

            
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate  

DATE   DATE  
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Kingery Construction Co.
201 N 46th St
Lincoln, Nebraska 68503
Phone: +14024654400

Project: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE PHASE 2
139 W. 13th

Crete, Nebraska 68333

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #005: CE #015 - Add Electrical Sub
Panel for Future Stage Lighting

TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  005 / 0   CONTRACT: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE
PHASE 2  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Mark Riley (Kingery Construction Co.)
STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  4/23/2024

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $1,718.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #015 - Add Electrical Sub Panel for Future Stage Lighting
 
CHANGE REASON: No Change Reason
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #015 - Add Electrical Sub Panel for Future Stage Lighting
Add a 24-space single phase 100A 240/120 sub panel for future stage lighting per design by Branch Pattern.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Stage Lighting Sub Panel- Sentry.pdf 
 
# Budget Code Description Amount

1 26-0001.S ELECTRICAL.SUBCONTRACTORS (blue
contract) Add Sub Panel at Stage $1,395.00

2 01-1005.L PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT.LABOR $85.00

3 01-1025.P PROJECT MANAGER.PROJECT
MANAGEMENT $110.00

Subtotal: $1,590.00
Fee ( ≈ 8.05% Applies to all line item types.): $128.00

Grand Total: $1,718.00

      
   

            
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
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CHANGE NOTICE

Sentry Electric Inc
3400 Gladstone St
Lincoln, NE  68504
Telephone: (402) 467-5550
Fax: (402) 467-5548

CCN # 7
Date: 3/29/2024
Project Name: Isis Theatre
Project Number: Isis Theatre
Page Number: 1

Client Address:

Kingery Construction
Contact: Mark Riley
201 N 46th St.
Lincoln, NE  68503

Site Address:

Isis Theatre
139 W 13th St
Crete, NE  68333

Work Description

We reserve the right to correct this quote for errors and omissions.
This quote covers direct costs only and we reserve the right to claim for impact and consequential costs. 

Sentry Electric will provide a 24-space single phase 100A 240/1204 sub panel for the stage lighting. It will be located next to 
the MDP and fed from MDP. The new panel will be provided with 12, 20A 1-pole breakers.

Summary    

    
MATERIAL    
Materials   469.87
   
Total Material   569.18
    
LABOR    
 JOURNEYMAN (7.19 Hrs @ $72.00)  517.68
 PROJECT MANAGER @ 12.5% (0.90 Hrs @ $73.00)  65.70
   
Subtotal   1,152.56
 Overhead (@ 10.000 %)  115.26
 Markup (@ 10.000 %)  126.78
   
Subtotal   1,394.60
   

Final Amount   $1,394.60

CLIENT ACCEPTANCE

ORIGINAL



Kingery Construction Co.
201 N 46th St
Lincoln, Nebraska 68503
Phone: +14024654400

Project: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE PHASE 2
139 W. 13th

Crete, Nebraska 68333

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #006: CE #016 - Spray Foam
onCeiling

TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  006 / 0   CONTRACT: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE
PHASE 2  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Mark Riley (Kingery Construction Co.)
STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  4/25/2024

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

#006 - CE #016 - Spray Foam onCeiling  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  5 days PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $34,264.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #016 - Spray Foam onCeiling
 
CHANGE REASON: No Change Reason
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #016 - Spray Foam onCeiling
Add 3" of spray foam to the underside of the roof deck over the House and Stage areas.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
ISIS THEATER SPRAY FOAM 2024 PRICING.pdf 
 
# Budget Code Description Amount

1 07-2129.S SPRAYED
INSULATION.SUBCONTRACTORS (blue contract) Add Spray Insulation at Ceiling $31,361.00

2 01-1005.L PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT.LABOR Supervision $255.00

3 01-1025.P PROJECT MANAGER.PROJECT
MANAGEMENT Project Manager $110.00

Subtotal: $31,726.00
Fee (8.00% Applies to all line item types.): $2,538.00

Grand Total: $34,264.00

      
   

            
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
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NEBRASKA BUILDING PRODUCTS

WORK AGREEMENT
License #:26946

  

Branch#: 681  |  221 Oakcreek Dr   Ste 2  |  Lincoln, NE 68528-1577  |  (402) 438-2006

CUSTOMER/BUILDER
KINGERY CONSTRUCTION CO / 
61573
201 N 46TH STREET
Lincoln, NE 68503-3712
(402) 465-4529

JOB SITE INFORMATION
ISIS THEATER
139 WEST 13TH STREET
CRETE, NE 68333

TRADE: INSULATION
QUOTE #: 82758815 / 2
ISSUE DATE: 04-25-2024
SALES PERSON: Brennan, L Robert

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM 2" THICK

ALL ITEMS BELOW INCLUDE: FURNISH AND INSTALL, MULTIPLE MOBILIZATIONS ( MAY BE UP TO 

10 WORKING DAYS IF BACKSTAGE CEILING IS DONE AS WELL), LIFTS/SCAFFOLDING, INSTALL/

REMOVAL OF ALL PROTECTIVE POLY FOR WALLS, BEAMS AND FLOORS AS NEEDED, CLEAN UP OF 

OUR WORK ITEMS AND SALES TAX ON MATERIALS.

Work Area Item Notes

Ceiling Area Flat R-14 WALLTITE MAX = 2 Nominal Inches CLOSED CELL 
FOAM

 
BASE TOTAL: $26,137.00

OPTIONS - Initial the sections that you would like added and/or reduced from base total.

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM 3" THICK

ADDER TO BASE PRICE TO GO WITH 3" R-21 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM

Work Area Item Notes

Ceiling Area Flat R-21 WALLTITE MAX = 3 Nominal Inches CLOSED CELL 
FOAM

 

Initial:___________________ TOTAL for option: + $1,788.00
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CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM 3" THICK AT BACKSTAGE CEILING

Work Area Item Notes

Ceiling Area Flat R-21 WALLTITE MAX = 3 Nominal Inches CLOSED CELL 
FOAM

 

Initial:___________________ TOTAL for option: + $3,436.00

 

NOTE: This agreement consists of multiple pages. If you do not receive the number of pages noted below, please contact 
Contractor directly at the telephone number stated above.

 Draft stop, fire block, fire stop (IBC 718.4.1, 718.4.2 and 718.4.3 or locally adopted equivalent), and fire rated caulking are 
not included within Contractor’s Work unless specifically listed above.

 Contractor is willing to furnish to you all material and labor required for the Scope of Work, subject to the terms and 
conditions stated in this agreement.

 

 TERMS OF PAYMENT: Payment in full due as stated on invoice regardless of any payment arrangements you have with third parties. Visit 
www.truteambillpay.com to manage your invoices and make payments online with TruTeam Bill Pay.

 ACCEPTANCE: Contractor may change and/or withdraw this agreement if Contractor does not receive your signed acceptance within 10 business days after the 
Date stated above.

 PRICING: The prices stated in the Scope of Work above will remain firm for 60 days after the Date stated above. If performance of this agreement extends 
beyond this 60 day period, you agree to pay Contractor’s then current pricing (“Price”) for any Work performed after that 60 day period. The Prices are based only on 
the terms and conditions expressly stated in this agreement. The Prices exclude any and all terms and conditions not expressly stated herein, including, without 
limitation, any obligation by Contractor to name you or any third-party as an additional insured on its insurance policy; to provide per project aggregate insurance 
coverage for the Work; to participate in any owner controlled, wrap, or similar insurance program; to indemnify or defend you or any third-party from any claims, 
actions and/or lawsuits of any kind or nature whatsoever except to the limited extent state in Section 18 of this agreement. Any terms or conditions required by you by 
contract or otherwise in addition to or inconsistent with those expressly stated in this agreement will result in additional charges and/or higher Prices. Any additional 
work performed is subject to Contractor’s then current pricing (unless Contractor otherwise agrees in writing) and to this agreement.

 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL. NEITHER THIS AGREEMENT 
NOR ITS TERMS MAY BE DISCLOSED TO THIRD PARTIES.
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Total:  $31,361.00









201 N 46TH STREET

Ph : (402)465-4400

LINCOLN, NE  68503-3712

KINGERY CONSTRUCTION CO.

Date: 4/30/2024

Job: 11-22-6723  CRETE ISIS THEATRE PHASE I

Letter of Transmittal

Transmittal #: 163To: TACK ARCHITECTS, INC.

2922 N 61 ST, STE 1

OMAHA, NE  68104

Subject: Change Request - COR 016: Credit back to Owner on Logo

Samples

Change order

Shop drawings

Under separate cover via  the following items:AttachedWE ARE SENDING YOU

Change Request

Prints Plans

Copy of letter Specifications

DescriptionNo.DateCopiesDocument Type

1 4/30/24 COR 016 Credit back to Owner on LogoChange Request

Other

PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO USFOR BIDS DUE

For review and comment

Return ___ corrected printsReturned for corrections

Submit ___ copies for distributionApproved as noted

For approval Resubmit ___ copies for approvalApproved as submitted

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

Remarks:

For your use

As requested

Copy To:

Signature:From: Mark Riley (KINGERY CONSTRUCTION)

 If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. Page 1 of 1

Mark Riley



Architect ________________________     Date _____________

Owner __________________________     Date _____________

5/3/2024





AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER 

FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
 

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT effective as of date signed by Owner between City of Crete, Nebraska 
(“Owner”) and JEO Consulting Group, Inc. (“Engineer”). 
 
Owner’s project, of which Engineer’s services under this Agreement are a part, is generally identified as 
follows: 
 
Crete 2024 Photovoltaic System Impact Study (“Project”). 
 
JEO Project Number: 241285.00 
 
Owner and Engineer further agree as follows: 
 

 
ARTICLE 1 - SERVICES OF ENGINEER 
       
 
1.01 Scope 
 
 A. Engineer shall provide, or cause to be provided, the services set forth herein and in Exhibit A. 
 
 
ARTICLE 2 - OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
       
 
2.01 Owner Responsibilities 
 

A. Owner responsibilities are outlined in Section 3 of Exhibit B. 
 
 
ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION 
       
 
3.01 Compensation 

 
A. Owner shall pay Engineer as set forth in Exhibit A and per the terms in Exhibit B. 

 
B. The fee for the Project is:  See Exhibit A. 

 
C. The Standard Hourly Rates Schedule shall be adjusted annually (as of approximately January 1st) 

to reflect equitable changes in the compensation payable to Engineer.  The current hourly rate 
schedule can be provided upon request. 

 
 
  



ARTICLE 4 - EXHIBITS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
       
 
4.01 Exhibits 
 
Exhibit A – Scope of Services 
Exhibit B – General Conditions 
 
4.02 Total Agreement 

 
 A. This Agreement (consisting of pages 1 to 2 inclusive, together with the Exhibits identified as 

included above) constitutes the entire agreement between Owner and Engineer and supersedes 
all prior written or oral understandings.  This Agreement may only be amended, supplemented, 
modified, or canceled by a duly executed written instrument. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement. 
 
Owner: City of Crete, Nebraska  Engineer: JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 
 
    
 
By:        By: Matt E. Kalin  
 
Title:        Title: Electrical Senior Project Manager  
 
Date Signed:        Date Signed: April 25, 2024  
 
Address for giving notices:  Address for giving notices: 
 
City of Crete, Nebraska  JEO Consulting Group, Inc.  
 
243 East 13th Street  404 South 25th Street, Suite B  
 
Crete, NE  68333-0086  Norfolk, NE  68701  
 
Attn: Tom Ourada, City Administrator  Attn: Dave Peterson, Senior Electrical Engineer



Page 1 of 2 
 

EXHIBIT A 
Scope of Services 

Crete 2024 Photovoltaic System Impact Study 
City of Crete, Nebraska 

JEO Project No. 241285.00 
 
 
PROJECT UNDERSTANDING: 

The City of Crete, Nebraska (Owner) is working with Sandhills Energy to develop a plan to install 
a 1.6 MW solar farm within the Owner’s electrical service territory. It is anticipated that the 
solar farm will tie into the Owner’s 13.8Y/7.96 kV electrical distribution system. The projected 
construction timeframe for the solar farm is 2024-2025. 
 
The development of a map-based model of the Owner’s existing sub-transmission system, 
Braden substation, and the associated feeder that the solar farm will be connected will be 
utilized to evaluate the impact(s) to the Owner’s and Nebraska Public Power Districts (NPPD’s) 
electrical infrastructure with the installation of a 1.6 MW solar farm. The impact study will be 
completed in accordance with the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association (NRECA) PV 
System Impact Guide. 

 
Scope of Services: 
 

1 STUDY AND REPORT PHASE: 
1.1 Facilitate an Initial/Kick-off Meeting with Owner. Meeting will review the scope, 

schedule, and project requirements. The Engineer will also ask for any specific 
requirements or concerns from the Owner about the project. (One virtual meeting) 

1.2 Coordinate with NPPD to request the available short-circuit current information at the 
34.5 kV bus of the NPPD Crete 115 kV substation. 

1.3 Provide on-site engineering field survey and data collection to locate and obtain the 
following (Owner assistance will be required, on-site work to be conducted in one trip, 
consisting of approximately one day): 
(a) Sub-transmission conductor size. 
(b) Distribution conductor size and phasing. 
(c) Distribution transformer sizes and phase connections. 
(d) Configuration of distribution switches during normal operation. 
(e) Capacitor bank size(s) and state of operation during different loading seasons. 

1.4 A map-based model of the necessary system components (sub-transmission line, Braden 
substation, and associated feeder) will be developed. The existing sub-transmission line, 
Braden substation including existing backup generation, and 13.8Y/7.96 kV distribution 
line to connect the proposed solar farm will need to be modeled. Hourly demand data 
will be used to determine the conductor loading per phase, voltage drop, and power 
factor with respect to ANSI standards. 

1.5 Develop minimum and maximum load scenario(s) with solar farm off and on to 
determine any impacts to the system without violating applicable codes/standards 
concerning conductor loading, voltage limits, power factor, voltage flicker, short-circuit 
currents, and reverse power screening.  

1.6 Develop a ‘draft’ System Impact Study Report (Report) to summarize the system analysis 
methodology and document any system impact(s). 
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1.7 Complete a Quality Assurance / Quality Control (QA/QC) review. A preliminary Report 
will be provided to the Owner for review. All comments to be incorporated into the final 
Report. 

1.8 Present completed Report and review in detail with the Owner and NPPD. (One closeout 
virtual meeting) 

 
2 FEE: 

2.1 The cost to provide the above-mentioned Study and Report Phase services would be a 
lump sum fee of $17,250.00.  

2.2 This fee includes JEO’s billable time and overhead expenses including telephone calls, 
copying, postage, travel and meals that are included in our hourly rates and fees. Any 
additional services beyond the Scope of Service will be provided on a billable time basis 
in accordance with our standard Hourly Rate Schedule, only with prior approval by 
Owner. 

 
3 PAYMENT: 

3.1 We will invoice you monthly for work completed to date, payment is due upon receipt. 
Invoices unpaid after 30 days may accrue interest at 12% per annum (1.0%/month). 
 

4 TIME FRAME: 
4.1 Study and Report Phase – 60 calendar days from receipt of Owner provided data. 

 
5 OWNER RESPONSIBILITY: 

5.1 Any electronic or paper copies of the existing sub-transmission system. 
5.2 Any electronic or paper copies of the existing 13.8Y/7.96 kV primary electrical 

distribution system. 
5.3 Proposed one-line diagram and site plan of solar farm. 
5.4 Feeder minimum and peak demands with reactive power consumption or power factor 

for the Braden substation for the last year. 
5.5 Hourly load profile data for the electric system for the past three years. 
5.6 Overcurrent protective device settings for the 34.5 kV circuit breaker. 

 
6 EXCLUSIONS: 

6.1 Electrical distribution plat maps (existing and proposed). 
6.2 Design services for proposed improvements. 
6.3 Any permit fees associated with permit applications. 
6.4 Special meetings and meetings not outlined in the Scope of Services. 
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1. SCOPE OF SERVICES: JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 
(JEO) shall perform the services described in Exhibit A.  JEO 
shall invoice the owner for these services at the fee stated in 
Exhibit A. 

 
2. ADDITIONAL SERVICES: JEO can perform work 
beyond the scope of services, as additional services, for a 
negotiated fee or at fee schedule rates. 

 
3. OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES:     The owner shall provide 
all criteria and full information as to the owner’s requirements 
for the project; designate and identify in writing a person to act 
with authority on the owner’s behalf in respect to all aspects of 
the project; examine and respond promptly to JEO’s 
submissions; and give prompt written notice to JEO whenever 
the owner observes or otherwise becomes aware of any defect 
in work. 
 
Unless otherwise agreed, the owner shall furnish JEO with 
right-of-access to the site in order to conduct the scope of 
services.  Unless otherwise agreed, the owner shall also 
secure all necessary permits, approvals, licenses, consents, 
and property descriptions necessary to the performance of the 
services hereunder.  While JEO shall take reasonable 
precautions to minimize damage to the property, it is 
understood by the owner that in the normal course of work 
some damage may occur, the restoration of which is not a part 
of this agreement. 

 
4. TIMES FOR RENDERING SERVICES:      JEO’s services 
and compensation under this agreement have been agreed to 
in anticipation of the orderly and continuous progress of the 
project through completion. Unless specific periods of time or 
specific dates for providing services are specified in the scope 
of services, JEO’s obligation to render services hereunder 
shall be for a period which may reasonably be required for the 
completion of said services.  

 
If specific periods of time for rendering services are set forth or 
specific dates by which services are to be completed are 
provided, and if such periods of time or date are changed 
through no fault of JEO, the rates and amounts of 
compensation provided for herein shall be subject to equitable 
adjustment. If the owner has requested changes in the scope, 
extent, or character of the project, the time of performance of 
JEO’s services shall be adjusted equitably. 

 
5. INVOICES: JEO shall submit invoices to the owner 
monthly for services provided to date and a final bill upon 
completion of services.  Invoices are due and payable within 
30 days of receipt.  Invoices are considered past due after 30 
days.  Owner agrees to pay a finance charge on past due 
invoices at the rate of 1.0% per month, or the maximum rate of 
interest permitted by law. 

 
If the owner fails to make any payment due to JEO for services 
and expenses within 30 days after receipt of JEO’s statement, 
JEO may, after giving 7 days’ written notice to the owner, 
suspend services to the owner under this agreement until JEO 
has been paid in full all amounts due for services, expenses, 
and charges. 
 
6. STANDARD OF CARE: The standard of care for all 
services performed or furnished by JEO under the agreement 

shall be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of JEO’s 
profession practicing under similar circumstances at the same 
time and in the same locality. JEO makes no warranties, 
express or implied, under this agreement or otherwise, in 
connection with JEO’s services.  
 
JEO shall be responsible for the technical accuracy of its 
services and documents resulting therefrom, and the owner 
shall not be responsible for discovering deficiencies therein. 
JEO shall correct such deficiencies without additional 
compensation except to the extent such action is directly 
attributable to deficiencies in owner furnished information.  

 
7. REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:       Reuse of any materials 
(including in part plans, specifications, drawings, reports, 
designs, computations, computer programs, data, estimates, 
surveys, other work items, etc.) by the owner on a future 
extension of this project, or any other project without JEO’s 
written authorization shall be at the owner’s risk and the owner 
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless JEO from all claims, 
damages, and expenses including attorney’s fees arising out 
of such unauthorized use. 

 
8. ELECTRONIC FILES: Copies of Documents that may be 
relied upon by the owner are limited to the printed copies (also 
known as hard copies) that are signed or sealed by JEO. Files 
in electronic media format of text, data, graphics, or of other 
types that are furnished by JEO to the owner are only for 
convenience of the owner. Any conclusion or information 
obtained or derived from such electronic files shall be at the 
user’s sole risk. 
a. Because data stored in electronic media format can 
deteriorate or be modified inadvertently or otherwise without 
authorization of the data’s creator, the party receiving 
electronic files agrees that it shall perform acceptance tests 
or procedures within 30 days, after which the receiving party 
shall be deemed to have accepted the data thus transferred. 
Any errors detected within the 30 day acceptance period 
shall be corrected by the party delivering the electronic files. 
JEO shall not be responsible to maintain documents stored 
in electronic media format after acceptance by the owner. 
b. When transferring documents in electronic media format, 
JEO makes no representations as to long term compatibility, 
usability, or readability of documents resulting from the use 
of software application packages, operating systems, or 
computer hardware differing from those used by JEO at the 
beginning of the project.  
c. The owner may make and retain copies of documents for 
information and reference in connection with use on the 
project by the owner. 

d. If there is a discrepancy between the electronic files and 
the hard copies, the hard copies govern.  
e. Any verification or adaptation of the documents by JEO for 
extensions of the project or for any other project shall entitle 
JEO to further compensation at rates to be agreed upon by 
the owner and JEO. 
 

9. SUBCONSULTANTS: JEO may employ consultants as JEO 
deems necessary to assist in the performance of the services. 
JEO shall not be required to employ any consultant 
unacceptable to JEO. 

 

10. INDEMNIFICATION: To the fullest extent permitted by law, 
JEO and the owner shall indemnify and hold each other 
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harmless and their respective officers, directors, partners, 
employees, and consultants from and against any and all 
claims, losses, damages, and expenses (including but not 
limited to all fees and charges of engineers, architects, 
attorneys, and other professionals, and all court or arbitration 
or other dispute resolution costs) to the extent such claims, 
losses, damages, or expenses are caused by the indemnifying 
parties’ negligent acts, errors, or omissions.  In the event 
claims, losses, damages, or expenses are caused by the joint 
or concurrent negligence of JEO and the owner, they shall be 
borne by each party in proportion to its negligence. 
 
11. INSURANCE:  JEO shall procure and 
maintain the following insurance during the performance of 
services under this agreement: 
a. Workers’ Compensation: Statutory 
b. Employer’s Liability 

i. Each Accident: $500,000 

ii. Disease, Policy Limit: $500,000 
iii. Disease, Each Employee: $500,000 

c. General Liability 

i. Each Occurrence (Bodily Injury and Property Damage): 
$1,000,000 
ii. General Aggregate: $2,000,000 

d. Auto Liability 
i. Combined Single: $1,000,000 

e. Excess or Umbrella Liability 
i. Each Occurrence: $1,000,000 

ii. General Aggregate: $1,000,000 
f. Professional Liability: 

i. Each Occurrence: $1,000,000 

ii. General Aggregate: $2,000,000 
g. All policies of property insurance shall contain provisions 
to the effect that JEO and JEO’s consultants’ interests are 
covered and that in the event of payment of any loss or 
damage the insurers shall have no rights of recovery against 
any of the insureds or additional insureds thereunder. 
h. The owner shall require the contractor to purchase and 
maintain general liability and other insurance as specified in 
the Contract Documents and to cause JEO and JEO’s 
consultants to be listed as additional insured with respect to 
such liability and other insurance purchased and maintained 
by the contractor for the project.  
i. The owner shall reimburse JEO for any additional limits or 
coverages that the owner requires for the project. 

 

12. TERMINATION:    This agreement may be terminated by 
either party upon 7 days prior written notice.  In the event of 
termination, JEO shall be compensated by owner for all 
services performed up to and including the termination date. 
The effective date of termination may be set up to thirty (30) 
days later than otherwise provided to allow JEO to demobilize 
personnel and equipment from the site, to complete tasks 
whose value would otherwise be lost, to prepare notes as to 
the status of completed and uncompleted tasks, and to 
assemble project materials in orderly files. 
 
13. GOVERNING LAW: This agreement is to be governed by 
the law of the state in which the project is located. 

 

14. SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND BENEFICIARIES:     The 
owner and JEO each is hereby bound and the partners, 
successors, executors, administrators and legal 
representatives of the owner and JEO are hereby bound to the 
other party to this agreement and to the partners, successors, 
executors, administrators and legal representatives (and said 
assigns) of such other party, with respect to all covenants, 
agreements and obligations of this agreement.  
a. Neither the owner nor JEO may assign, sublet, or transfer 
any rights under or interest (including, but without limitation, 
monies that are due or may become due) in this agreement 
without the written consent of the other, except to the extent 
that any assignment, subletting, or transfer is mandated or 
restricted by law. Unless specifically stated to the contrary in 
any written consent to an assignment, no assignment shall 
release or discharge the assignor from any duty or 
responsibility under this agreement. 
b. Unless expressly provided otherwise in this agreement: 
Nothing in this agreement shall be construed to create, 
impose, or give rise to any duty owed by the owner or JEO 
to any contractor, contractor’s subcontractor, supplier, other 
individual or entity, or to any surety for or employee of any of 
them. 
c. All duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this 
agreement shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the 
owner and JEO and not for the benefit of any other party. 

 
15. PRECEDENCE:     These standards, terms, and conditions 
shall take precedence over any inconsistent or contradictory 
language contained in any proposal, contract, purchase order, 
requisition, notice to proceed, or like document regarding 
JEO’s services. 

 
16. SEVERABILITY:     Any provision or part of the agreement 
held to be void or unenforceable shall be deemed stricken, and 
all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding 
upon the owner and JEO, who agree that the agreement shall 
be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof 
with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as 
possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision. 

 
17. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE:  Pursuant to Neb. 
Rev. Stat. § 73-102, the parties declare, promise, and warrant 
that they have and will continue to comply fully with Title VI of 
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C.A § 1985, 
et seq.) and the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, Neb. 
Rev. Stat. § 48-1101, et seq., in that there shall be no 
discrimination against any employee who is employed in the 
performance of this agreement, or against any applicant for 
such employment, because of age, color, national origin, race, 
religion, creed, disability or sex. 

 
18. E-VERIFY: JEO shall register with and use the E-Verify 
Program, or an equivalent federal program designated by the 
United States Department of Homeland Security or other 
federal agency authorized to verify the work eligibility status of 
a newly hired employee pursuant to the Immigration Reform 
and Control Act of 1986, to determine the work eligibility status 
of new employees physically performing services within the 
state where the work shall be performed. Engineer shall 
require the same of each consultant.  
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-6 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE VACATION 

OF THE ALLEY NORTH OF EAST 24TH STREET BLOCK 29, ORIGINAL TOWNSHIP, 

CRETE, SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA AND ALLOW THE PROPERTY OWNER TO 

PURCHASE THE ALLEY AT $1.00 PER SQUARE FOOT. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Crete, Nebraska owns the alleyway north of 24th Street on block 29, 

original township, Crete, Saline County Nebraska, and, 

 

WHEREAS, the current property owner, Krupicka Revocable Trust is requesting the vacation of 

the alley, and, 

 

WHEREAS, the full vacation of the alley can be accomplished through a later administrative 

subdivision prepared by Krupicka Revocable Trust,  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE, 

NEBRASKA: 

 

Section 1. That the City of Crete be authorized to vacate the alley north of east 24th Street, Block 

29, Original Township, Crete, Saline County, Nebraska. 

 

Section 2. That the twenty-foot alley be divided semi evenly between both sides of the alley with 

ten feet being added to the back of the lots on each side.  

 

Section 3. That the West portion of the alley be sold to Krupicka Revocable Trust at $1.00 per 

square foot for a total of $2,735.80. 

 

Section 4. That the East portion of the alley be sold to Krupicka Revocable Trust at $1.00 per 

square foot for a total of $2,742.00 

 

Section 5. That the City of Crete could waive the cost of purchasing the vacated alley in 

consideration of partnerships related to real estate or housing development.  

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of May, 2024. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

City Clerk 

  

Mayor 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2200 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, TO ENACT THE CITY CODE OF 

THE CITY OF CRETE, CHAPTER 6, PUBLIC PEACE AND WELFARE; ARTICLE 4, PENALTY 

PROVISION; SECTION 6-402 NUISANCE PENALTY PROVISION; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL 

OF ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; 

ORDERING THE PUBLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM, AND 

PROVIDING FOR A TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND 

EFFECT.  

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE, 

NEBRASKA: 

 

Section 1. That Chapter 6, Article 4, Section 6-402 of the Crete Municipal Code be enacted to read as 

follows: 

 

6-402 Nuisance Penalty Provision 

 

(1) Whenever a nuisance exists as defined in this chapter, the Municipality may proceed by a suit in equity 

to enjoin and abate the same, in the manner provided by law.  

(2) Whenever, in any action, it is established that a nuisance exists, the court may, together with the fine or 

penalty imposed, enter an order of abatement as part of the judgment in the case.  

 

Section 2. That the above section shall be codified as part of the Crete City Code as stated herein.   

 

Section 3.  All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.    

 

Section 5.  This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet, book, or electronic form and shall take effect 

and be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication, as provided by law.  

 

PASSED AND ENACTED the _____ day of May 2024. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

   

Mayor 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

City Clerk 

  

 

Seal 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2201 
 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA RELATING TO THE VACATION OF 

STREETS OR ALLEYS; TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2188 TO VACATE THE ALLEY ABUTTING 

LOTS 1-4, BLOCK 15, COLLEGE PARK ADDITION, LOTS 1 & 2 OF COLLEGE PARK 1ST 

ADDITION, AND LOTS 1 & 2 OF COLLEGE PARK 2ND ADDITION; AND TO RESERVE THE 

UTILITY EASEMENT TO THE VACATED PROPERTY. 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE, 

NEBRASKA: 

 

Section 1. That, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 16-611, the following described street, alley, or right-of-

way that was previously dedicated to the public shall be and is hereby vacated: 

All of the remaining alley that abuts lots 1-4, Block 15, College Park Addition, Lots 1 & 2 

of College Park 1st Addition, and Lots 1 & 2 of College Park 2nd Addition, City of Crete, 

Saline County, Nebraska. 

 

Section 2. That the City of Crete shall reserve the utility easement through the vacated alley. 

 

Section 3.   That the City of Crete shall grant the vacated alley to the owners of the abutting property. 

 

Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith shall be repealed and that any 

partial repeal shall not affect the other parts of ordinances that can be given effect without the repealed 

parts. 

 

Section 4. That if any section, part, or provision of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid, the 

invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any other section, part, or provision of this ordinance. 

 

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation or in pamphlet or 

book form and shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and 

publication, as provided by law. 
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PASSED AND ENACTED the 7th day of May, 2024. 

 

   

 

 

Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

City Clerk 
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